¥vaetna Provider Network Notification

Informational Bulletin 22-3:

Aetna Better Health® of Louisiana LDH Updates Sinus Procedures Policy

February3,2022

OVERVIEW:

Aetna Better Health of Louisiana would like to notify providers of Informational Bulletin 22-3 which
outlines updatesto the Sinus Procedures Policy, effective March 09, 2022.

Thenew policyis detailed belowand can beviewed in the Professional Services section of the MCO
manual.

Balloon ostial dilation and functional endoscopic sinus surgery are considered medically necessary for
the treatmentof chronicrhinosinusitis when all of the following criteria are met:

e Uncomplicated chronicrhinosinusitis limited to the paranasal sinuses without the involvement
ofadjacentneurological, soft tissue, or bony structures that has persisted for atleast 12 weeks
with at leasttwo of the following sinonasal symptoms:

o Facialpain/pressure;

o Hyposmia/anosmia;

o Nasalobstruction;

o Mucopurulentnasal discharge; and

e Sinonasal symptomsthatare persistentafter maximal medical therapy has been attempted, as
defined by all of the following, either sequentially or overlapping:

o Salinenasalirrigation for atleastsix weeks;
o Nasal corticosteroids for atleast six weeks;
o Approved biologics, ifapplicable, for atleastsix weeks;
o Acomplete course of antibiotic therapy when an acute bacterial infection is suspected;
o Treatmentofconcomitantallergicrhinitis, if present; and
e Objective evidence of sinonasalinflammation as determined by one of the following:
o Nasalendoscopy; or
o Computed tomography.

e Balloon ostialdilation and functional endoscopic sinus surgery are not covered andnot
considered medically necessary in the following situations:

o Presenceofsinonasal symptoms butno objective evidence of sinonasal disease by nasal
endoscopy or computed tomography;

o Forthetreatmentofobstructive sleep apneaand/or snoring when the above criteria are
notmet;

o Forthetreatmentofheadacheswhen the above criteriaare notmet; and

o Forballoon ostial dilationonly, when sinonasal polyps are present.

Aetna Better Health of Louisianais updating provider materials to address changes.

For questions, please contact LAProvider@AETNA.com or call 1-855-242-0802 and followthe prompts.
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https://ldh.la.gov/assets/docs/BayouHealth/Informational_Bulletins/2022/IB22-3.pdf
https://ldh.la.gov/assets/medicaid/MCOManual_2022-02-02_published.pdf
https://ldh.la.gov/assets/medicaid/MCOManual_2022-02-02_published.pdf
mailto:LAProvider@AETNA.com
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